G.N. 1933

It is hereby notified that sealed tenders are invited for the agreement for management, operation and maintenance of Scenic Hill Tunnel and Airport Tunnel (Tender Reference: TD 96/2016).

Interested parties may submit tender for the above-mentioned agreement. The duration of the agreement shall be four years commencing on a date the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region shall specify by notice.

Tenders must be clearly marked with the tender reference and the subject of the tender on the outside of the envelope (but should not bear any indication which may relate the tender to the tenderer) addressed to the Chairman, Central Tender Board, and placed in the Government Logistics Department Tender Box situated on the Ground Floor of the North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong before 12.00 noon on Friday, 26 May 2017. In case a black rainstorm warning signal or tropical cyclone signal No. 8 or above is being hoisted between 9.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon on Friday, 26 May 2017, the tender closing time will be extended to 12.00 noon on the first working day of the following week. Late tenders will not be accepted.

This invitation does not constitute an offer or form part of the above-mentioned agreement. The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region does not bind itself to accept the lowest tender or any tender, and reserves the right to negotiate with any tenderer about the terms of the offer.

Interested parties may obtain the tender documents starting from 7 April 2017 during office hours at the Infrastructure Management Planning Section of Transport Department on 12th Floor, Rumsey Street Multi-storey Carpark Building, 2 Rumsey Street, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong.

Details of the award of this agreement will be published in the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region Gazette and on the Internet.

7 April 2017

YEUNG HO Poi-yan, Ingrid Commissioner for Transport